[No. 207, A.]

[Published April 13, 1885.]

CHAPTER 223.

AN ACT to amend section 4504, of the revised statutes, entitled, "Miscellaneous offenses."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

Practicing attorney shall not hold his office in office of clerk of court., etc.

SECTION 1. Section 4504, of the revised statutes, is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 4504. No practicing attorney at law, shall have his office or place of business, in the same room with any clerk of the circuit court, district attorney, circuit, county or municipal judge, police justice, or justice of the peace, unless he is a partner of such judge, district attorney, police justice, or justice of the peace, in which case he shall not practice as an attorney before such judge, police justice, or justice of the peace, or act as police justice, justice of the peace, court commissioner or attorney, in any case, in which it is the duty of such district attorney to appear or prosecute for the state; except that the law partner of any district attorney, may at the request of the district attorney, without fee or compensation therefor, assist the district attorney in the prosecution of any case on the part of the state; and any such attorney who shall violate the above provisions, or any of them, and any such clerk, judge, district attorney, police justice, or justice of the peace, who shall knowingly permit any such violation, shall be punished by fine not exceeding one hundred dollars.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 2, 1885.